## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1947** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 34

(By Me Speaker, Ma auss)

PASSED // Jack, 7, 1947

In Effect Lines day from Passage



### ENROLLED

## House Bill No. 34

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Amos)

[Passed March 7, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-seven, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the requirements for certificates of public school administrators.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-seven, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 18. EDUCATION

#### Article 7. Teachers

Section 27. Administrative Certificates.—Administra-

- 2 tive certificates are authorized to include:
- 3 (1) County superintendents certificates, valid for five

- 4 years, issued upon compliance with the following require-
- 5 ments:
- 6 (a) Completion of the work necessary for a master's
- 7 degree at an accredited college or university, which work
- 8 shall include at least sixteen semester hours in school
- 9 administration and supervision.
- 10 (b) At least five years of experience in teaching, ad-
- 11 ministration or supervision, or any combination thereof
- 12 aggregating five years.
- 13 (c) Good character.
- 14 (2) Elementary principals certificate, valid for five
- 15 years, issued upon completion of the work necessary for
- 16 a master's degree at an institution approved to give grad-
- 17 uate work in elementary education, provided the require-
- 18 ments of the state board are met.
- 19 (3) High school principals certificate, valid for five
- 20 years, issued upon completion of the work necessary for
- 21 a master's degree at an institution approved to give grad-
- 22 uate work in secondary education, provided the require-
- 23 ments of the state board are met.

Chairman House Committee

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee